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Case No.:

Date:
Time:
Place:

CEQA No.:
Council No.:
Plan Area:

October 27, 2016
8:30 A.M.*
Van Nuys City Hall
Council Chamber, 2nd Floor
14410 Sylvan Street
Van Nuys, CA 91401

Public Hearing:
Appeal Status:

Expiration Date:
Multiple Approval:

Continued from September 22,
2016 meeting.
General Plan Amendment is not
appealable. Zone Change is
appealable only by the applicant to
City Council if disapproved in whole
or in part. Site Plan Review is
appealable by any aggrieved party.
October 27, 2016
Yes

Certified NC:
Existing GPLU:
Initiated GPLU:
Existing Zone:
Requested Zone:
Recommended
Zone:

CPC-2015-300-GPA-ZCSPR
ENV-2015-301-MND
6 - Martinez
Mission Hills-Panorama
City-North Hills
Panorama City
Limited Manufacturing
General Commercial
M1-1 and RSP-1
(T)(Q)RAS4-1
(T)(Q)RAS3-1

Applicant:

Reisman Family Trust

Representative:

Ken Stockton,
Ken Stockton Architects,
Inc.

PROJECT
LOCATION:

7662-7700 North Woodman Avenue and 7711 North Ventura Canyon Avenue

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The construction, use, and maintenance of two new apartment buildings, containing a total
of 288 age-restricted (62 years and older) dwelling units, within four levels above one
ground floor level containing 1,221 square feet of ground floor commercial/flex space and
252 parking spaces. The proposed building would be a maximum of 58 feet in height.

REQUESTED
ACTIONS:

1.

Pursuant to Sections 21082.1(c)(3) and 21081.6 of the California Public Resources
Code, adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2015-301-MND) and Mitigation
Monitoring Program for the project;

2. Pursuant to City Charter Section 555 and LAMC Section 11.5.6-B, a General Plan
Amendment to the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan to:
a. re-designate the subject site from Limited Manufacturing land uses to General
Commercial land uses, and
b. amend Footnote No. 3 on the subject property to allow Height District 1 on the site,
in lieu of Height District 1VL for properties with a General Commercial Land Use
designation;
3.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32, a Zone Change from M1-1 and RSP-1 to
(T)(Q)RAS4-1; and
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4. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, Site Plan Review to permit a development that results
in an increase of 50 or more dwelling units.
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
1

Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2015-301-MND and the associated Mitigation
Monitoring Program for the project;

2.

Recommend that the City Council approve a General Plan Amendment to re-designate the land use of
the Project Site from Limited Manufacturing to General Commercial;

3.

Recommend that the City Council deny a General Plan Amendment to amend Footnote No. 3 on the
subject property to allow Height District 1 on the site in lieu of the designated Height District 1VL for
properties with a General Commercial Land Use designation;

4.

Deny the requested Zone Change from M1-1 and RSP-1 to (T)(Q)RAS4-1;

5.

Recommend that the City Council approve a Zone Change from M1-1 and RSP-1 to (T)(Q)RAS3-1, for
the project site;

6.

Adopt the attached Findings;

7.

Recommend that the applicant be advised that time limits for effectuation of a zone in the "Q” Qualified
Classification and “T” Tentative Classification are specified in L.A.M.C. Section 12.32.G. Conditions must
be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits and that the (T) Tentative classification be removed in
the manner indicated on the attached page;

8

Advise the applicant that, pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Section 21081.6, the City
shall monitor or require evidence that mitigation conditions are implemented and maintained throughout
the life of the project and the City may require any necessary fees to cover the cost of such monitoring;
and

9.

Advise the applicant that pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish and Game Fee is
now required to be submitted to the County Clerk prior to or concurrent with the Environmental Notice of
Determination (NOD) filing.

.

.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

xm
Charles J. Rausch, Jr.
//
Associate Z(Wng Administrator

Heather Bleemers, City
Hearing Officer
(213) 978-0092

ftL
Nicholas Hendricks
Senior City Planner
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ADVICE TO PUBLIC: ‘The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other items on
the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles,
CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are
sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those
issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency
at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not
discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs,
services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon
request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling
the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1295.

Case No. Case No. CPC-2015-300-GPA-ZC-SPR

A-1

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT ANALYSIS
This Supplemental Recommendation Report for Case No. CPC-2015-300-GPA-ZC-SPR provides
an update on the applicant’s inclusion of the City Planning Commission’s recommended actions
from the City Planning Commission meeting on September 22, 2016. At the September 22, 2016
meeting, the City Planning Commission moved to continue the project to allow for the applicant
to prepare revised plans that reflect the recommendations of Planning Staff and the Professional
Volunteer Program (PVP).
Inclusion of Staffs Recommended Actions:
During the City Planning Commission’s September 22, 2016 meeting, the Commission directed
the applicant to implement Staff’s project recommendations relating to a smaller project with a
lower maximum density, corresponding to the recommended RAS3 Zone rather than the applicant
requested RAS4 Zone.
Given that residential properties to the north of the project site are zoned R3 and are developed
to the R3 density, Staff is recommending that instead of the RAS4 Zone, that a zone change to
the RAS3 Zone be considered as it would result in a development with a maximum of 119 dwelling
units and a building with a maximum height of 50 feet which is more compatible with the density
of existing development pattern of the area.
The applicant has indicated that a 50-foot height could be implemented. However, the applicant
is not supportive of a project corresponding to the recommended RAS3 Zone. As such, the project
before you does not reflect the recommended RAS3 Zone.
Inclusion of the PVP’s Design Comments:
The following is a summary of the PVP’s comments and the applicant’s responses:

1. Apply varied building materials/colors to break down the scale. The lobby/retail corner
should be accentuated in color or materials.
Partial Compliance. While the applicant has revised the lobby/retail corner to include
varied colors, Staff believes that the revision does not result in the intended reduction in
building scale.
2

.

Enhance the Woodman corner articulation to emphasize the residential lobby. Maintain
prominent and distinct entrances for both residential and retail uses.
Partial Compliance. The revised project includes a change in color on the columns
leading to the residential lobby. In addition, the project includes a retail entrance consisting
of a different building material which, in effect, creates distinction between the two
entrances. However, by only changing the color and/or building materials, Staff believes
that the revision does not fully result in the recommended design changes.

3. Provide detailed landscape plans for the central courtyards and ground floor plan. Ensure
all common open spaces are well-designed and functional with areas for gathering and
seating.
Compliant. According to the revised landscape plans, L-P1 and L-P2, the project will
provide an exercise path/paseo between the two buildings that contain seating areas, and
landscaping. In addition, along the ground floor, each building is proposing four internal
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seating areas for each internal cluster of units, and one common courtyard that contains
landscaping, a fountain, BBQ area, fire pit and lounge areas. There is a recreation room
and fitness room that open up onto the courtyard. Lastly, the second floor will contain two
700 square-foot open roof decks that contain landscaping, a BBQ area, and outdoor
seating.
4. Consider additional patios or courtyards in any remnant spaces.
Compliant. See above response.
5. Consider reconfiguring residential floor plans to have entrances for interior units to open
along the courtyard.
Not Applicable. According to the applicant, this is not something we would do for seniors.
Interior corridors provide protection and condition for weather. This is not an option for a
senior community.
6. Consider adding roof deck on top of the central recreation room that overlooks onto the
second floor central courtyard.
Compliant. The project has been revised to include two 700 square-foot roof decks on
top of the recreation and fitness rooms as shown on landscape plan L-P2.
7.

Ensure courtyard is wide enough for adequate lighting for common open spaces and
adjacent units.
Compliant. According to the applicant, the courtyard is wide enough for adequate lighting.

8. Consider activating the Ventura Canyon elevation by creating a drop-off zone and open
space area with benches for residents in front of the community room
Unable to Determine Compliance. According to the applicant, the revised elevations
include a drop-off area. However, this area is not clearly called out on the plans and
therefore, staff is not able to determine compliance with this recommendation.
9. Consider shifting the location of the driveway on Woodman to line up with the upper
balconies.
Compliant. The revised elevations reflect this revision, as shown on Pages A5.1 and
A5.3.
10. Consider an alternative landscaping plan along the sidewalk to ensure an open
environment for pedestrians. At minimum, provide lower-height planters that do not
obstruct views into the building for enhanced character and sense of community.
Compliant. The revised landscape plans reflect the recommended design changes.
11. Consider incorporating awnings for units along the southern facade to ensure proper sun
protection
Compliant. The project has included awnings along the facade of each building facing
onto Woodman Avenue and Ventura Canyon.
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Overall, the applicant has implemented, to some degree, the recommendations of the
Professional Volunteer Program as itemized above. However, Staff believes that additional design
elements can be added to the buildings to improve the overall aesthetic of the project, which
would result in a project that is more compatible with existing development.
Applicant's Analysis
The applicant indicated that Staff’s recommendation for a Zone Change to the RAS3 Zone, rather
than to the RAS4 Zone, would prohibit the project from being developed. The applicant has agreed
to reduce the building height from the proposed 56 feet to the maximum allowable 50 feet.
The applicant is arguing that based upon the recommendation of Planning, if the property is
developed with a maximum density 119 units, plus a 35 percent density bonus, there is a
possibility for an apartment that contains entirely three-bedroom units, resulting in a project with
438 bedrooms instead of the 288 bedrooms associated with the proposed project, which results
in a much smaller impact to the neighborhood. As such, the applicant is recommending that the
project contain a “Q” Condition that restricts development to 288 one (1) bedroom senior units
rather than 161 (3) bedroom units that will have up to 483 bedrooms.
Conclusion
While Staff understands the applicant’s position and reasoning for a project which results in the
development of 288 age-restricted units, the overall massing, scale, and envelope of the building
would be almost five times larger than that of development in the surrounding area. As such, the
Department of City Planning is recommending that the City Planning Commission move to support
Staff’s recommended actions contained within this supplemental report and find that the
conditions of approval and findings contained in the original report be considered.

